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2 

L.D.921 

(Filing No. H- 4 /rJJ) 

3 JUDICIARY 

4 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House, 

5 STATE OF MAINE 

6 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

7 132ND LEGISLATURE 

8 FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

9 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 586, L.D. 921, "An Act to Expand Use 
10 of Electronic Proceedings in the Judicial Branch'' • 

11 Amend the bill by inse1iing after section 2 the following: 

12 'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
13 allocations are made. 

14 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

15 Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063 

16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Initiative: Establishes 8 Cou1iroom Technology Assistant positions. 

22 

GENERAL FUND 
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 
Personal Services 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2025-26 
8.000 

$877,299 

$877,299 

2026-27 
8.000 

$908,881 

$908,881 

23 Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Pati letter or section 
24 number to read consecutively. 

25 SUMMARY 

26 This amendment, which is the minority report of the committee, adds an appropriations 
27 and allocations section, 

28 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
29 (See attached) 
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Approved: 05/15/25 LRL 

132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD921 LR 1882(02) 

An Act to Expand Use of Electronic Proceedings in the Judicial Branch 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment A• { H rl( 06) 
Committee: Judiciary 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2025-26 

$877,299' 

FY 2026-27 

$908,881 

Projections 
FY 2027-28 

$941,601 

Projections 
FY 2028-29 

$975,499 

Appropriations/Allocations <----_,,/. 

General Fund $877,299 $908,881 $941,601 $975,499 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 
The bill includes General Fu1id appropriations to the Judicial Department of $877,299 in fiscal year 2025-26 and 
$908,881 in fiscal year 2026-27 to establish 8 courtroom technology assistant positions to implement the process of 
conducting judicial proceedings by electronic means. 
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