

1		1	L.D. 921			
2	Date: 6/3/25 Minm?	(Filing	з No. н- 460)			
3	JUDICIARY					
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.					
5	STATE OF MAINE					
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES					
7	132ND LEGISLATURE					
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION					
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 586, L.D. 921, "An Act to Expand Use of Electronic Proceedings in the Judicial Branch"					
11	Amend the bill by inserting after section 2 the following:					
12 13	'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.					
14	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT					
15	Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063					
16	Initiative: Establishes 8 Courtroom Technology Assistant positions.					
17 18 19 20	GENERAL FUND POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT Personal Services	2025-26 8.000 \$877,299	2026-27 8.000 \$908,881			
20	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$877,299	\$908,881			
22	1					
23 24	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.					
25	SUMMARY					
26	This amendment, which is the minority report of the committee, adds an appropriations					
27	and allocations section.					
28	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					
29	(See attached)					

ROF

Page 1 - 132LR1882(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 921

LR 1882(02)

An Act to Expand Use of Electronic Proceedings in the Judicial Branch

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'A' (H-H60 Committee: Judiciary Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note							
	·	TY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Projections FY 2027-28	Projections FY 2028-29		
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund		\$877,299	\$908,881	\$941,601	\$975,499		
Appropriations/Allocations		\$877,299	\$908,881	\$941,601	\$975,499		

Fiscal Detail and Notes

The bill includes General Fund appropriations to the Judicial Department of \$877,299 in fiscal year 2025-26 and \$908,881 in fiscal year 2026-27 to establish 8 courtroom technology assistant positions to implement the process of conducting judicial proceedings by electronic means.